

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**No.20-1468**

---

**FIREFIGHTER BRAD SPEAKMAN, RET.; SENIOR FIREFIGHTER  
TERRANCE TATE, RET.; LIEUTENANT JOHN CAWTHRAY; KELLI  
ANN STARR-LEACH as Administratrix of the Estate of LIEUTENANT  
CHRISTOPHER M. LEACH and as guardian ad litem of A.L. and M.L.;  
BRENDAN LEACH; LAURA FICKES, individually and as Executrix of the  
Estate of SENIOR FIREFIGHTER JERRY W. FICKES, JR.; BENJAMIN  
FICKES; JOSHUA FICKES; SIMONE CUMMINGS as Administratrix of  
the Estate of SENIOR FIREFIGHTER ARDYTHE D. HOPE; ARYELLE  
HOPE; ALEXIS LEE; and ARDAVIA LEE,**

**Plaintiffs / Appellants,**

**v.**

**DENNIS P. WILLIAMS, individually; JAMES M. BAKER, individually;  
ANTHONY S. GOODE, individually; WILLIAM PATRICK, JR.,  
individually; and THE CITY OF WILMINGTON, a municipal corporation,**

**Defendants / Appellees.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
District of Delaware  
(Civil Action No. 18-1252-MN)**

---

**THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.**  
**STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (Del. #4440)**  
**THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (Del. #243)**  
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 655-0582  
SJM@NeubergerLaw.com  
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

**JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.**  
**THOMAS C. CRUMPLAR, ESQ. (Del. #942)**  
**RAEANN WARNER, ESQ. (Del. # 4931)**  
750 Shipyard Drive  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656-5445  
Tom@JCDELaw.com  
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: May 11, 2020

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. .... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 2

A. The Parties..... 2

B. The Status Quo Before Defendants – a “Manageably Dangerous” Occupation. .... 3

    1. City Council Required and Fully Funded 172 Firefighters. .... 3

    2. The Union Contract. .... 4

    3. NFPA 1710 Workplace Safety Standards. .... 5

    4. Staffing and Working Conditions..... 6

    5. Free from Political Meddling..... 7

    6. “Manageably Dangerous” ..... 7

C. Defendants Change the Status Quo and the WFD Becomes an “Unmanageably Dangerous” Workplace. .... 8

    1. Baker Defendants. .... 8

        a. Baker Orders Rolling Bypass..... 8

            (1). What is Rolling Bypass?. .... 8

            (2). Chief Ford Refuses Baker’s Order..... 10

        b. Patrick Becomes Chief and Imposes the New Policy. .... 10

2.	Williams Defendants.. . . . .	10
a.	Defendants’ New Policy to Further Understaff the WFD. . . . .	10
b.	Rolling Bypass is Renamed Conditional Company Closures. . . . .	11
c.	Goode Strips the Fire Trucks and Doubles the Number of Firefighters Assigned to Desk Jobs. . . . .	11
d.	Goode’s Numerous Admissions of Malice and Ill-Will Towards the Firefighters Under His Command. . . . .	12
	(1). His Motive for Doing So – Anger Over Union Criticism of His Dangerous Policies. . . . .	13
	(2). His Policy of Collective Punishment. . . . .	14
	(3). His Threat That Things Would Change in 2016. . . . .	14
e.	A “Staffing Crisis” Results. . . . .	15
D.	The Rationale for the Policy – to Cut Overtime Costs. . . . .	15
1.	But this Rationale Was Contradicted. . . . .	15
a.	2009-13 – Baker Defendants – Overtime Costs “Increased Significantly”. . . . .	15
	(1). City Council Criticizes This and Accuses Them of Deception. . . . .	15
b.	2013-16 – Williams Defendants – Overtime Costs Skyrocket. . . . .	16
	(1). Overtime Problems Got Worse When the Desk Jobs Were Doubled. . . . .	16

(2).	City Council Questions the Rationality of This Approach. . . . .	16
2.	The Only Way This Policy Would Work. . . . .	17
a.	Baker Defendants - Vacant Positions Must Be Filled. . . . .	17
b.	Williams Defendants – Filling Vacant Positions is Key. . . . .	18
(1).	The Necessity of Full Staffing. . . . .	18
E.	Defendants Deliberately Lied to and Deceived the Legislature. . . . .	19
1.	Baker Defendants. . . . .	19
a.	Goode Even Admitted that the Baker Defendants Lied. . . . .	20
b.	Patrick’s Admission. . . . .	20
c.	Captain Lamb Admitted This. . . . .	20
d.	The Union Explained the Same. . . . .	21
e.	The Conclusion of the Fire Chiefs Association. . . . .	21
f.	Others Reach the Same Conclusion. . . . .	21
g.	City Council Accuses Defendants of Dishonesty. . . . .	21
2.	Williams Defendants. . . . .	21
a.	Change the Name but Keep the Policy. . . . .	21
(1).	The Dangers of Rolling Bypass. . . . .	22
(2).	Goode Predicts the “Devastating” Impact of His Own Policies. . . . .	22
F.	The Legislative Branch Responded With Public Safety Legislation. . . . .	22



1.	City Council Enacted a New Statute to Restore Workplace Safety.....	22
2.	But Defendants Defied the Law and Refused to Comply With the Duly Enacted City Statute.....	24
a.	This Was Done to Deceive City Council.....	26
G.	Widespread Notice of the Life-Threatening Dangers of Defendants’ Policies. ....	26
1.	Union Warnings. ....	26
a.	Pre-Enactment.....	26
b.	Post-Enactment.....	26
c.	Post-Name Change.....	26
2.	A High-Ranking Firefighter Broke Ranks and Spoke Out. ....	28
3.	The Fire Chiefs Association.....	29
4.	January 2016 – Two City Children Die When the Closest Engine is Closed. ....	29
5.	February 2016 – Actual Notice That the Policy Had Failed Across the Country. ....	29
a.	The Rolling Bypass Disaster in Philadelphia.....	29
6.	Widespread Media Attention. ....	30
H.	The Predicted Event Occurs. ....	30
	RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	31
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	31

ARGUMENT.....	32
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	32
A. The Plausibility Test.....	32
B. Historical Fact Allegations Are Highly Favored. ....	32
1. Insider Accounts and Official Government Reports Strongly Support Plausibility.....	33
2. Statements by Union Presidents Strongly Support Plausibility. ....	34
3. Media Reports and Legislative Proceedings Strongly Support Plausibility. ....	35
II. DEFENDANTS’ DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE UNDER COUNT II.....	35
A. Standard of Review.....	35
B. Introduction.....	35
C. Substantive Due Process Protects Against Arbitrary Government Action. ....	36
1. Exercise of Power Lacking Any Reasonable Justification. . .	36
2. Ill-Conceived or Malicious Actions.....	37
3. Irrational or Bad Faith Actions.. ....	37
D. Defendants’ Actions Shock the Conscience.....	37
1. The Test Depends Upon Whether the State Actor Must Act Under Pressure.....	37
2. Here the Time to Deliberate and Make Unhurried Judgments	

Requires Only a Deliberate Indifference Test. . . . .	38
a. Deliberate Indifference Defined. . . . .	39
(1). The Gravity of the Risk Here Was “Substantial”. . . . .	39
(2). The Obvious Risk Here Was “Foreseeable”. . . . .	40
(3). And, Statutory Health and Safety Standards Were Knowingly Violated. . . . .	40
(4). A Jury Finding of Gross Negligence or Recklessness is Sufficient. . . . .	41
3. The Supreme Court’s Instructive Explanation of What is Sufficient to “Plausibly” Plead “Deliberate Indifference” Requires Reversal. . . . .	42
4. This is an Unprecedented Separation of Powers Case. . . . .	43
a. The Basics. . . . .	43
b. The Violation of the Staffing Statutes by the Williams Defendants. . . . .	44
c. The Additional Violation of the Legislatively Approved Workplace Safety Provisions of the Union Contract By All Individual Defendants. . . . .	45
d. The Long Term and Active Deception of the Legislative Branch By All Individual Defendants. . . . .	47
E. Conclusion. . . . .	47
F. The Multiple Errors of Law Below. . . . .	49
1. There is No Factual Basis for the “Inherent Dangers” Holding. . . . .	49

2.	This Case Involves Executive Branch Defiance of the Legislative Branch. . . . .	50
3.	The Holding Violates Separation of Powers Principles.. . . .	51
4.	The Required Showing of Elevated Risk Violates Circuit Precedent.. . . .	51
5.	This Case Falls Squarely Within Our Circuit’s Precedents on What is an “Inherent Danger” . . . . .	51
6.	There is No “Compelled” Requirement. . . . .	52
III.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE STATE CREATED DANGER DOCTRINE UNDER COUNT I. . . . .	53
A.	Standard of Review. . . . .	53
B.	The Four-Part Test. . . . .	53
1.	The Harm Caused Was Foreseeable and Fairly Direct. . . . .	53
a.	Foreseeable Harm. . . . .	54
b.	Fairly Direct Harm. . . . .	54
(1).	The Inconsistent Rulings Below. . . . .	55
(2).	Williams Defendants. . . . .	56
(3).	Baker Defendants. . . . .	58
2.	Defendants’ Actions Shock the Conscience. . . . .	60
3.	Plaintiffs Were Foreseeable Victims of Defendants’ Acts. . . . .	60
a.	The District Court’s Erroneous Conclusions. . . . .	60
b.	Plaintiffs Satisfy This Requirement. . . . .	61

4.	Defendants’ Many Affirmative Acts that Created, Increased or Made Plaintiffs More Vulnerable to Danger...	63
a.	The Multiple Legal Errors Below. ....	63
b.	Defendants’ Many Affirmative Acts. ....	65
(1).	Abdication of Essential Job Functions and Not Doing Something “Required”..	66
(2).	False Statements Which Discourage Remedial Actions..	67
c.	Defendants Changed the Status Quo. ....	68
(1).	The Status Quo in the WFD..	68
(2).	Defendants’ Actions Caused a Departure from the Status Quo..	68
IV.	THE FAMILY PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING. ....	69
A.	Standard of Review..	69
B.	The Ruling Below..	69
C.	Standing. ....	70
D.	Conclusion. ....	71
V.	THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION. ....	71
	CONCLUSION. ....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 809 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1986). . . . .	44
<u>Blanco v. Kent Gen. Hosp.</u> , 190 A.2d 277 (Del.Super. 1963). . . . .	43
<u>Borelli v. City of Reading</u> , 532 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1976). . . . .	71
<u>Bowsher v. Synar</u> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986). . . . .	44
<u>Bright v. Westmoreland Cnty.</u> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . .	65
<u>Brown v. Pa. Dep’t of Health Emergency Med. Servs. Training Inst.</u> , 318 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2003). . . . .	60
<u>City of Allentown v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters Local 302</u> , 157 A.3d 899 (Pa. 2017). . . . .	56-57
<u>Cnty. Concrete Corp. v. Twp. of Roxbury</u> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . .	37
<u>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017). . . . .	54
<u>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998). . . . .	36-38,41,49
<u>Commw. Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Russell</u> , 825 F.2d 12 (3d Cir. 1987). . . . .	55
<u>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</u> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . .	32-33
<u>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</u> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011). . . . .	63
<u>D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Tech. Sch.</u> , 972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992) ( <i>en banc</i> ). . . . .	55,59,65
<u>Davidson v. Cannon</u> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986). . . . .	55
<u>Davidson v. O’Lone</u> , 752 F.2d 817 (3d Cir. 1984) ( <i>en banc</i> ). . . . .	55

Del. State Troopers Lodge F.O.P. Lodge #6 v. State, 1984 WL 8217  
(Del.Ch. June 13, 1984). . . . . 46

Doby v. DeCrescenzo, 171 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 1999). . . . . 37

Duphily v. Del. Elec. Coop., Inc., 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995). . . . . 55-56

Eddy v. V.I. Water and Power Auth., 256 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2001). . . . . 52

Estate of Roman v. City of Newark, 914 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2019). . . . . 33-35

Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc., 517 U.S. 830 (1996). . . . . 56

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp., 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015). . . . . 55

Hearn Bros., Inc. v. City of Newark, 261 A.2d 532 (Del.Super. 1969). . . . . 46

Hedges v. Musco, 204 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2000). . . . . 54

Johnson v. City of Phila., 837 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . . 55

Kamara v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S., 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005). . . . . 55

Kaucher v. Cnty. of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . . 38,40-41,52,65,67

Kedra v. Schroeter, 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017). . . . . 39,51-52,67

Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp., 773 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2014). . . . . 44

Kneipp v. Tedder, 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . . 60

L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila., 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . . 53,67-68

Mann v. Palmerton Area Sch. Dist., 872 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2017). . . . . 54,60-64

Mark v. Borough of Hatboro, 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995). . . . . 55

Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997). . . . . 59

Mulholland v. Gov't Cnty. of Berks, 706 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2013). . . . . 37

Nicini v. Morra, 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000) (*en banc*). . . . . 37-38,41,49

NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab., 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013). . . . . 43

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014). . . . . 44

Paroline v. U.S., 572 U.S. 434 (2014)... . . . . 54,60,63

Patchak v. Zinke, 138 S.Ct. 897 (2018). . . . . 43-44

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)... . . . . 61-62

Rivas v. City of Passaic, 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)... . . . . 56

Rranci v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S., 540 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . . 55

Sameric Corp. v. City of Phila., 142 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 1998). . . . . 37

Sanford v. Stiles, 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)... . . . . 38-40

Schieber v. City of Phila., 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003)... . . . . 38

Schuchardt v. President of the U.S., 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)... . . . . 33,35

State v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Empls., Local 1726,  
298 A.2d 362 (Del.Ch. 1972). . . . . 46

State v. Sturgis, 947 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2008)... . . . . 43

Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 562 U.S. 411 (2011). . . . . 55,58-59

Taliaferro v. Darby Twp. Zoning Bd., 458 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . . 70

U.S. v. Brown, 381 U.S. 437 (1965)... . . . . 44

U.S. v. Ohio Barge Lines, Inc., 607 F.2d 624 (3d Cir. 1979)... . . . . 59



Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 44

Van Buskirk v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd., 760 F.2d 481 (3d Cir. 1985).. . . . . 64

Walter v. Pike Cnty, 544 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . . 55,64

Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. 1 (1825). . . . . 43

Ye v. U.S., 484 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 42

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 42

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl.1. . . . . 46-47

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV. . . . . passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 71

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3). . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4). . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1988(a)..... 1,69-70

10 Del.C. § 3724(d)..... 70

19 Del.C. § 1305. . . . . 46

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6). . . . . 32

Wilmington City Charter § 1-102. . . . . 43

Wilmington City Charter § 1-103. . . . . 43

Wilmington City Charter § 5-300(d). . . . . 3

Wilmington City Code § 2-233. . . . . 23

Wilmington City Code § 2-233(a). . . . . 23-24

Wilmington City Code § 2-233(b). . . . . 23-24

Wilmington City Code § 2-233(c). . . . . 24

**Other Authorities**

Nat’l Fire Prot. Ass’n § 1710, Standard for the Organization and Deployment of Fire Suppression Operations, Emergency Medical Operations, and Special Operations to the Public by Career Fire Departments (2016 ed.). . . . . passim

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961). . . . . 44,49

Two Treatises of Government & A Letter Concerning Toleration, (John Locke) (William Popple ed., Adanson Publishing 2018). . . . . 49
